
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official capacity as Speaker of
the North Carolina House of Representatives, *et al.*,

Applicants,

v.

REBECCA HARPER, *et al.*,

Respondents,

&

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official capacity as Speaker of
the North Carolina House of Representatives, *et al.*,

Applicants,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA LEAGUE OF CONSERVATION
VOTERS, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents,

&

COMMON CAUSE,

Intervenor-Respondent.

**On Emergency Application for Stay Pending Petition for
Writ of Certiorari to the North Carolina Supreme Court**

**HARPER RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION**

Elisabeth S. Theodore
R. Stanton Jones
Samuel F. Callahan
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP

Burton Craige
Narendra K. Ghosh
Paul E. Smith
PATTERSON HARKAVY
LLP

Abha Khanna
Counsel of Record
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 656-0177
AKhanna@elias.law

Lalitha D. Madduri
Jacob D. Shelly
Graham W. White
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP

Counsel for Harper Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. North Carolina’s 2021 Congressional Districting Map	3
B. The North Carolina State Court Proceedings	5
REASONS TO DENY THE STAY APPLICATION.....	13
I. The Court is unlikely to grant certiorari and Applicants have no likelihood of success on the merits.	13
A. The Elections Clause does not negate state court judicial review of congressional districting plans under state constitutions.....	13
1. Applicants’ Elections Clause theory ignores over a half-dozen of this Court’s precedents dating back a century.	14
2. Congress has independently exercised its Elections Clause power to mandate compliance with state constitutions and to authorize state court remedial plans.	19
3. Applicants’ Elections Clause theory cannot be reconciled with the Fourteenth Amendment’s Reduction Clause.	21
4. The North Carolina General Assembly has authorized state courts to hear challenges to the validity of congressional plans and to adopt court-drawn remedial maps.	23
B. Applicants’ Elections Clause theory would jeopardize dozens of state constitutional provisions and cause electoral chaos.	26
C. There is no division in authority regarding the ability of state courts to review congressional plans under state constitutions.	29
D. Applicants have forfeited their right to seek reinstatement of the original 2021 congressional map.	31
II. There is no likelihood of irreparable harm, and the balance of equities weighs against a stay.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Taylor</i> , No. 97836, 51 P.3d 1204 (Okla. June 25, 2002)	29
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	10, 16, 20, 21
<i>Avalos v. Davidson</i> , No. 01 CV 2897 (Dist. Ct. Denver Co. Jan. 25, 2002), <i>aff'd sub nom. Beauprez v. Avalos</i> , No. 02SC87, 42 P.3d 642 (Colo. Mar. 13, 2002) (en banc).....	29
<i>Balderas v. State</i> , No. 6:01-CV-158 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 14, 2001), <i>aff'd</i> 536 U.S. 919 (June 17, 2002).....	28
<i>Bayard v. Singleton</i> , 1 N.C. 5 (1787).....	16
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	20, 21
<i>Carroll v. Becker</i> , 285 U.S. 380 (1932)	15
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020).....	30
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020).....	18
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	19
<i>Colgrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946)	17
<i>Colleton Cnty. Council v. McConnell</i> , No. 3:01-CV-3581, 201 F. Supp.2d 618 (D.S.C. Mar. 20, 2002).....	28
<i>Common Cause v. Lewis</i> , No. 18 CVS 014001, 2019 WL 4569584 (N.C. Super. Ct. Sept. 3, 2019).....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. O'Connell</i> , 181 S.W.2d 691 (Ky. 1944)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2211 (2017)	3
<i>State of Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916)	15, 25
<i>Egolf v. Duran</i> , No. D-101-CV-2011-02942 (N.M. Dist. Ct., Santa Fe Cnty. Dec. 29, 2011).....	29
<i>Essex v. Kobach</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (D. Kan. 2012).....	28
<i>Favors v. Cuomo</i> , No. 1:11-cv-05632, 2012 WL 928223 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2012).....	28
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50 (2010)	25
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	28
<i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 405 U.S. 1201 (1972) (Powell, J., in chambers).....	13
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	10, 16, 17, 28
<i>Guy v. Miller</i> , No. 11 OC 00042 1B (Nev. Dist. Ct., Carson City Oct. 27, 2011).....	29
<i>Hall v. Moreno</i> , 270 P.3d 961 (Colo. 2012).....	29
<i>Harper v. Lewis</i> , No. 19 CVS 12667, 2019 N.C. Super. LEXIS 122 (N.C. Super. Ct. Oct. 28, 2019).....	3
<i>Harris v. McCrory</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 600 (M.D.N.C. 2016), <i>aff'd sub nom. Cooper v.</i> <i>Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	3
<i>Hippert v. Ritchie</i> , 813 N.W.2d 391 (Minn. 2012)	29
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) (per curiam).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	19
<i>Jepsen v. Vigil-Giron</i> , No. D0101 CV 2001 02177 (1st Jud. Dist. Santa Fe Co. Jan. 2, 2002)	29
<i>Koenig v. Flynn</i> , 285 U.S. 375 (1932)	15
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , 172 So.3d 363 (2015)	29
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	22
<i>Moran v. Bowley</i> , 179 N.E. 526 (Ill. 1932)	29
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	25
<i>N.C. League of Conservation Voters v. Hall</i> , No. 21 CVS 015426.....	5
<i>N.C. State Bar v. DuMont</i> , 304 N.C. 627, 286 S.E.2d 89 (1982)	24
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	26
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 60 P.2d 910 (Kan. 1936)	31
<i>Perrin v. Kitzhaber</i> , No. 0107-07021 (Dist. Ct. Multnomah Co., Or. Oct. 19, 2001)	29
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	35
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	1, 14, 28
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	10, 15, 23
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Zachman v. Kiffmeyer</i> , No. C0-01-160 (Minn. Spec. Redis. Panel Mar. 19, 2002).....	29
Statutes	
2 U.S.C. § 2a(c).....	20, 21
2 U.S.C. § 2c.....	20, 21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-267.1.....	5, 23
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-267.1(a).....	2
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-2.3.....	2, 24
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-2.4(a1).....	2, 24
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-111(b).....	34
